

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

CHRISTOPHER PENTICO, a qualified elector
of the State of Idaho,

Petitioner,

v.

IDAHO COMMISSION FOR
REAPPORTIONMENT and LAWERENCE
DENNEY, Secretary of State of the State of
Idaho, in his official capacity,

Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 49351-2021

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

Edward W. Dindinger
RUNFT DINDINGER KOHLER, PLLC
1020 W. Main St., Ste. 400
Boise, ID 83702
service@rdkboise.com

Thomas J. Katsilometes
THOMAS J. KATSILOMETES, PLLC
PO Box 777
Boise, ID 83701
tjk@208lawyers.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

Lawrence Wasden
Idaho Attorney General
PO Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
janet.carter@ag.idaho.gov

Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases and Authorities.....3

I. Statement of the Case.....4

II. Issues Presented.....6

III. Standard of Review.....7

IV. Argument.....7

A. The Commission violated Art. III, Sec. 2(4) of the Idaho Constitution and Idaho Code § 72-1508 by not filing its final report and proposed congressional redistricting plan with the Idaho Secretary of State within ninety (90) days of its organization.....7

B. The congressional redistricting plan adopted by the Commission violates Idaho Code § 72-1506(7) because it does not retain local voting precinct boundary lines..10

C. Petitioner is entitled to an award of his reasonable attorney fees and costs pursuant to Idaho Code §§ 12-117 and 12-121.....10

1. Petitioner is entitled to an award of his reasonable attorney fees and costs pursuant to Idaho Code § 12-117 because the Commission acted without a reasonable basis in fact or law.....13

2. Petitioner is entitled to an award of his reasonable attorney's fees and costs pursuant to Idaho Code § 12-121 because any defense offered by the Commission would be frivolous, unreasonable, and without foundation.....14

V. Conclusion.....15

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Sandpoint v. Sandpoint Independent Highway Dist., 139 Idaho 65, 72 P.3d 905 (Idaho 2003).....9

In re Doe, 326 P.3d 347 (Idaho 2014).....9

Local 1494 of Intern. Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Coeur d’Alene, 99 Idaho 630, 586 P.2d 1346 (Idaho 1978).....12

Matter of Adoption of Chaney, 126 Idaho 554, 887 P.2d 1061, (Idaho 995).....12

Saint Alphonsus Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Gooding Cnty., 159 Idaho 84, 356 P.3d 377 (Idaho 2015)...12

Twin Falls Cnty. v. Idaho Comm’n on Redistricting, 152 Idaho 346, 271 P.3d 1202 (Idaho 2012).....8

IDAHO CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Idaho Constitution, Art. III, Sec. 2.....4, 6, 7, 15

Idaho Constitution, Art. III, Sec. 4.....3

STATUTES AND RULES

Idaho Code § 12-117.....2, 3, 13, 15

Idaho Code § 12-121.....2, 3, 13, 14, 15

Idaho Code § 34-306.....11

Idaho Code § 72-1501.....3, 4, 8, 9

Idaho Code § 72-1506.....2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Idaho Code § 72-1508.....2, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15

Idaho Code § 72-1509.....7

Idaho Code § 73-113.....9
